can make their value difficult to estimate. This risk may have an impact on the holding period of
unlisted securities as well as on the exit price. It is difficult to quantify the influence of these risks
on unlisted securities in level 3.

1   Information on the investment portfolio in the balance sheet as at 31 December 2023 can be found under point 2.1 above.
2  Estimated fair value based on available information provided by the General Partners.

SOFINA ANNUAL REPORT 2023103

Our mission

Message to shareholders

Sofina at a glance

Strategy

Year in review

Investments overview

Societal commitment

Corporate governance

Accounts and notes
•  Consolidated financial

statements

•  Notes to the consolidated
financial statements

•  Independent
auditor’s report

•  Statutory financial
statements

Glossary

Responsible person

Download as PDF to print out

Sensitivity analysis for the level 3 investment portfolio in transparency as at 31 December 2023

IN MILLION EUR

VALUATION TECHNIQUE FAIR
VALUE

OPM
APPLIED? UNOBSERVABLE DATA (WEIGHTED AVERAGE) SENSITIVITY IMPACT VALUE SENSITIVITY IMPACT VALUE

Price of the most recent investment
(PORI) 153  No The fair value of the most recent transaction is considered to be

unobservable data +10% 8  -10% -8

Discounted Cash Flow model 1,876  No

Cost of capital from calibration between 7% and 17.7% (12.7%) +10% -250  -10% 325

Perpetual growth rate of 2.5% and 3.5% (3.2%) +10% 50  -10% -42

Output multiple between 5.4x and 17x (11.4x) +10% 141  -10% -141

Market multiples

1,129  No

Median peers revenue multiple between 0.9x and 6.4x (2.8x) +10% 57  -10% -57

Median peers gross profit multiple between 3.7x and 3.7x (3.7x) +10% 0  -10% -1

Median peers EBITDA multiple between 7.9x and 18.1x (16.1x) +10% 29  -10% -24

Median peers earnings multiple between 13.3x and 20.6x (14.2x) +10% 9  -10% -9

Discount resulting from calibration between 0% and 89.4% 1 (23.7%) +10% -13  -10% 17

745  Yes

Median peers revenue multiple between 0.5x and 13.1x (5.4x) +10% 45  -10% -45

Median peers gross profit multiple between 7.7x and 11.4x (7.7x) +10% 3  -10% -3

Discount resulting from calibration between 23% and 57.6% 2 (39.5%) +10% -8  -10% 8

Volatility between 22.8% and 88% (45.3%) +10% -5  -10% 4

Time to expiration between 0.4 years and 7 years (3.7 years) +10% -5  -10% 5

Interest rate between 0.8% and 7.1% (4.3%) +10% -3  -10% 3

Revalued net assets recognised at fair
value 3 4,233  No The fair value based on General Partners' reports is considered to be

unobservable data +10% 423  -10% -423

Milestone approach 0  No Discount of 20% per level (20%) Upper
level 4 0  Lower level 0

Other methods 70  No Fair value is considered to be unobservable data. For the yield approach,
the yield is considered as unobservable data (4,9%) +10% 6  -10% -6

Total level 3 (in transparency) 8,206

Reconciling items 23

Total level 3 (financial statements) 8,229

The reconciling items between the presentation in transparency and the balance sheet presentation are detailed, at all levels, in point 2.1 above.

1  In some cases, a premium is applied against the group of comparable companies. The premiums applied range from 13.2% to 626% (weighted average of 176.7%). In certain exceptional cases, the discount is estimated based on methods
other than calibration.

2   In some cases, a premium is applied against the group of comparable companies. The premiums applied range from 0% to 652.2% (weighted average of 180.6%). In certain exceptional cases, the discount is estimated based on methods
other than calibration.

3  Mainly concerns the portfolio of Sofina Private Funds and to a limited extent investments by Sofina Growth.
4  No upper level was reached.

SOFINA ANNUAL REPORT 2023104

Our mission

Message to shareholders

Sofina at a glance

Strategy

Year in review

Investments overview

Societal commitment

Corporate governance

Accounts and notes
•  Consolidated financial

statements

•  Notes to the consolidated
financial statements

•  Independent
auditor’s report

•  Statutory financial
statements

Glossary

Responsible person

Download as PDF to print out

Sensitivity analysis for the level 3 investment portfolio in transparency as at 31 December 2022

IN MILLION EUR

VALUATION TECHNIQUE FAIR
VALUE

OPM
APPLIED? UNOBSERVABLE DATA (WEIGHTED AVERAGE) SENSITIVITY IMPACT VALUE SENSITIVITY IMPACT VALUE

Price of the most recent investment (PORI) 116  No The fair value of the most recent transaction is considered to be
unobservable data +10% 12  -10% -12

Discounted Cash Flow model 1,699  No

Cost of capital from calibration between 6.95% and 17.7% (11.9%) +10% -270  -10% 343

Perpetual growth rate of 2.5% and 4.0% (3.1%) +10% 48  -10% -44

Output multiple between 6.5x and 17.91x (13.07x) +10% 126  -10% -126

Market multiples

1,377  No

Median peers revenue multiple between 0.9x and 13.2x (3.2x) +10% 89  -10% -89

Median peers gross profit multiple between 0.0x and 0.0x (0.0x) +10% 0  -10% 0

Median peers EBITDA multiple between 8.3x and 14.5x (11.9x) +10% 28  -10% -28

Median peers earnings multiple between 17.2x and 17.2x (17.2x) +10% 1  -10% -1

Discount resulting from calibration between 0.2% and 57.6% 1
(12.8%) +10% -39  -10% 39

771  Yes

Median peers multiple between 0.5x and 22.3x (5.4x) +10% 45  -10% -44

Median peers gross profit multiple between 5.2x and 6.2x (5.6x) +10% 4  -10% -4

Discount resulting from calibration between 15.3% and 57.6% 2
(37.8%) +10% -30  -10% 29

Volatility between 27.1% and 70.4% (44.3%) +10% -7  -10% 6

Time to expiration between 1.0 years and 8.0 years (4.2 years) +10% -7  -10% 7

Interest rate between 1.3% and 7.2% (4.5%) +10% -4  -10% 4

Revalued net assets recognised at fair value 3 4,348  No The fair value based on General Partners' reports is considered
to be unobservable data +10% 435  -10% -435

Milestone approach 9  No Discount of 20% per level (20%) Upper level 4 0  Lower level -2

Other methods 98  No Fair value is considered to be unobservable data +10% 10  -10% -10

Total level 3 (in transparency) 8,418

Reconciling items -267

Total level 3 (financial statements) 8,151

The reconciling items between the presentation in transparency and the balance sheet presentation are detailed, at all levels, in point 2.1 above.

1  In some cases, a premium is applied against the group of comparable companies. The premiums applied range from 1.7% to 1,043% (weighted average of 319%). In certain exceptional cases, the discount is estimated based on methods other
than calibration.

2  In some cases, a premium is applied against the group of comparable companies. The premiums applied range from 4% to 967% (weighted average of 282.4%). In certain exceptional cases, the discount is estimated based on methods other
than calibration.

3  Mainly concerns the portfolio of Sofina Private Funds and to a limited extent investments by Sofina Growth.
4  No upper level was reached.

SOFINA ANNUAL REPORT 2023105

Our mission

Message to shareholders

Sofina at a glance

Strategy

Year in review

Investments overview

Societal commitment

Corporate governance

Accounts and notes
•  Consolidated financial

statements

•  Notes to the consolidated
financial statements

•  Independent
auditor’s report

•  Statutory financial
statements

Glossary

Responsible person

Download as PDF to print out

2.5 FINANCIAL RISKS IN TRANSPARENCY
Foreign exchange risk
The investment portfolio is subject, among other things, to foreign exchange risks. The main for-
eign exchange risk relates to assets denominated in US dollars, British pounds, Indian rupees and
Chinese yuan renminbi. For information purposes, a 10% increase or decrease in the exchange rate
of these four currencies as at 31 December 2023 would result in a variation in the fair value of the
portfolio as shown in the table below:

IN MILLION EUR

USD GBP INR CNY

Exchange
rate
sensitivity

−10% 0% +10% −10% 0% +10% −10% 0% +10% −10% 0% +10%

Fair value 5,872 5,285 4,805 658 592 538 727 654 595 20 18 16

Impact on
revenue 587 0 −480 66 0 −54 73 0 −59 2 0 −2

Price risk
Price risk is defined as the risk that unfavourable changes in stock prices impact Sofina’s portfolio.
Sofina is exposed to market fluctuations in its portfolio.

The risk analysis of level 1 and level 2 investments is shown below. A variation interval of -10% and
+10% has been applied to the valuation as at 31 December 2023. This variance influences the result.

IN MILLION EUR

LEVEL 1 LEVEL 2

Stock price sensitivity −10% 0% +10% −10% 0% +10%

Fair value 510 566 623 140 156 171

Impact on revenue −57 0 57 −16 0 16

Interest rate risk and liquidity risk
The interest rate risk is the risk that the interest flow on the financial debt and the gross cash flow
may be adversely affected by an unfavourable change in interest rates. In the case at hand, the risk
is limited as the financial liabilities are mainly at fixed rates. Moreover, Sofina’s net cash position
is positive. However, Sofina has commitments to disburse funds in relation to the Sofina Private
Funds investments. Considering its positive Net cash position, the existence of bank credit lines
(unused – please refer to point 3.16), the investments in shares listed on liquid markets and there-